AGENDA
BOARD OF PUBLIC SAFETY REGULAR SESSION
THURSDAY OCTOBER 16TH, 2025
AT 10:30 AM
MCCLOSKEY ROOM, ROOM 135
BLOOMINGTON CITY HALL
401 N MORTON STREET
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47404

CALL TO ORDER

APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA

a.
b.

Approval of Claims — 10/10/2025
Approval of Payroll — 10/3/2025

POLICE DEPARTMENT BUSINESS

Mo Ao o

Report on Monthly Statistics and Training
Letters of Appreciation

General Business

Personnel Issues

Purchases: Expenditures/Procurements
CIRT/ARV Deployment Report

FIRE DEPARTMENT BUSINESS

a0 os

Report on Monthly Statistics and Training
Letters of Appreciation

General Business

Personnel Issues

Purchases: Expenditures/Procurements

OLD BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

PETITIONS AND COMMUNICATIONS (limited to 3 minutes per person)

ADJOURNMENT



Bloomington Police Department
Board Of Safety

Statistical Report

October 2025




CALLS FOR SERVICE

The Department has
responded to 63,304 calls
for service through
September of 2025. That
is an increase of 6,958
calls from the same period
in 2024.

This figure represents a
12.3% increase in 2025.
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COMPARISON 2023-2025 CRIME TOTALS (YTD)

CRIME
Murder
Rape/Forcible Sex Offense
Robbery
Assault
Domestic Battery
Child Abuse
Neglect
Burglary
Larceny
Vehicle Theft
Operating While Intoxicated
Public Intoxicated
Vandalism
Graffiti

2023
0
71
31
760
282
25
19
157
1,304
128
69
94
613
26

2024
3
60
40
687
272
31
31
155
1,449
112
63
108
570
36

2025
2
66
46
779
294
30
28
156
1,150
121
86
96
236
16

Percentage Change (2024-2025)
-33.3%
10%
15%
13.4%
8.1%
-3.2%
-9.7%
-0.6%
-17.9%
8%
36.5%
-11.1%
-5.9%
-55.6%



TRAFFIC STOP COMPARISON

Traffic Stops by Year
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CRIME INVOLVING WEAPONS

® So farin 2025, there have
been 225 incidents where

weapons were reportedly
involved.

A firearm has been
reported in 71 incidents in
2025 and were fired at a
person in 17 of those
incidents.
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September 2025 Nuisance Calls for Service

® DISTURBANCE @ INTOXICATION @ VANDALISM

Total = 258



TRAINING
Training Hours: 667.5

Training Highlights:

13 officers attended a one-hour traffic stop safety course

Seven officers completed their mandatory annual online training

Two officers attended 50 hours of defensive tactics instructor training
Two officers completed 32 hours of less-lethal instructor training

One officer completed 80 hours of Advanced Traffic Crash Investigation
One officer attended a 24-hour homicide investigation course

One officer attended a 40 hour Hostage Negotiator lll course

One officer attended a 24-hour wellness summit

K9s (6 hours), CNT (12 officers, 7.5 hours each)



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT

Community Engagement Events: 21

Community Engagement Hours: 53

BPD Personnel Involved: 30

Community Engagement Events - Prior:

Touch-a-truck at Monroe Hospital

Touch-a-truck at Fowler Pumpkin Patch
Touch-a-truck at Highland Park Elementary School
Child seat safety check with BFD MIH

Weeks 1-3 of Resident’s Police Academy

Community Engagement Events — Upcoming

Down Syndrome Buddy Walk on 10/5

Weeks 4-7 of Resident’s Academy

Wonder Woman event with Bloomington Housing
Authority on 10/15

Blooming Neighborhoods with HAND on 10/18
DEA Prescription Drug Takeback Initiative on
10/25



Police Social Worker

Total Number of Referrals: 124
Total Number of PSS Contacts: 585

Summary:

e Mental Health Providers (MHP) assisted the Monroe County Sheriff’'s Office with solidifying
24-hour care for an individual with dementia who called dispatch over 1,300 times in 2025.

e MHP assisted a grieving family with finding ways to help pay for a funeral and providing
connections to long-term therapy options.

o« BPD’s Dispatch Social Worker began fielding calls in the Dispatch Center.

e Outreach and Resource Specialists (OARS) assisted two long-term unhoused clients with
obtaining housing.

o« OARS assisted an elderly couple experiencing medical needs with immediate, short-term shelter
and continue to help with long-term housing options.

o« OARS assisted a client by coordinating for his apartment to be cleaned while he was in the

hospital.



10/14/25, 3:22 PM City of Bloomington, Indiana Mail - Commendation for Officer J. Hoppe

lul

LOOMINGT

Sarah Shahnavaz <sarah.shahnavaz@bloomington.in.gov>

Commendation for Officer J. Hoppe
2 messages

Sarah Shahnavaz <sarah.shahnavaz@bloomington.in.gov> Thu, Sep 25, 2025 at 4:11 PM
To: Michael Diekhoff <diekhofm@bloomington.in.gov>, Scott Oldham <oldhams@bloomington.in.gov>, Myrick Williams
<williamm@bloomington.in.gov>, Michael Baker <bakerm@bloomington.in.gov>, Cody Forston
<forstonc@bloomington.in.gov>

Cc: Jonathan Hoppe <jonathan.hoppe@bloomington.in.gov>

All,

| received a phone call earlier this afternoon from a woman named Becky Gavin. She called wanting to make sure the
Chief received the following message. She told me that last night, her husband, Mr. Gavin, left home. She was especially
concerned for his safety due to the fact that he has been diagnosed with early stage frontotemporal dementia. She
informed me that her husband was located in Martinsville, and that she was incredibly grateful that Officer Hoppe drove
her to Martinsville where her husband was located. She stated that she was in distress at the situation, and that Officer
Hoppe's service was invaluable in achieving the goal of getting her husband home safely. She also noted that Officer
Hoppe demonstrated genuine concern for their situation by suggesting that Mr. Gavin be tested for driving capabilities and
gave further suggestions to prevent the situation from repeating itself. Becky insisted that the Chief be made aware of her
gratitude for what she described to be remarkable service performed by Officer Hoppe last night.

Savah Shahnavas

Office Assistant/Outreach Specialist
Bloomington Police Department
812-322-4340

sarah.shahnavaz@bloomington.in.gov



City of Bloomington Fire Department
Board of Public Safety Report

RESPECT SERVICE
INTEGRITY EXCELLENCE

BLOOMINGTON FIRE DEPARTMENT

September 2025



BFD’s Breakdown of Emergency Responses
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YTD Number of Incidents by Location
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Heat map for all BFD emergency responses in September 2025
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Fire Inspection Activity Summary

Inspectors’ Educational Outreach Progress

YTD Total 998
GOAL: Complete 2350 general
inspections per vear with a focus on the 35%
haghest risk occupancies within the City =

aMay wlune w®july »Augest e September
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Public Engagement Statistics

Smoke Detector / Battery Installs
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BFD’s Training Hours

2025 Training Hour Trend by Month

Training hours by Month 2025 i il i i—

5423 CPR BRefresher for personnel and EMT renewals for

FF Carvin attended Advanced Rope Rescue
Tech in Greemwood.

Project Lifesaver refresher for all 3 shifts by

much of the Department.
g0 MUHA Lateral Becruit Academy for PFFs Avdt and Dochla
Insouctor Paul Ford from MFD

am
3106 3161 A :
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I 200, 11 BFD personnel 1in attendance.
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Mobile Integrated Healthcare

Trackins Mciric TTI) Jam | Fela | Mar | Apr | May | Jus | Jul Aus | Scp | Oet | Nov | Dee . . .
childcarseatmstalls | 500l a3l o o 5| 4 u ol 3] 1s
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MIH "WINS"

In conjuction with BPD, the county Health Deparonent, the MIH s permanent car seat fitting station held its first event
where over 10+ carseats in o two hour period.

The MIH team assisted a medically fragile patent thar was facing homelessnes and was being financially exploited. MIH
team worked with the social security office, as well as mvestugators o retaun nancial autonomy and secure housing while
attending to the patient's medical needs.

The MIH Team conducted a commuunty tranmmne on AED, CPR, and 'Stop the Bleed.'

The MTH team received a patient referral from BPIDs DDRO for a medical assessment. During the tcam's visit, the pattent
had a seizure and MIH arranged for ambulance transport. Hospital staff alerted the team that the patient had a brain bleed |
e wathout the mtervennons, the pagent would not have survived.,




Child Car Seat Event
2025
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